Manual
Digital, Programmable Proportional Pressure
Regulator   PD
1 Proportional solenoid coil
2 Mounting holes for M4 screws
3 Pressure outlet (marked with 2 at the valve)
4 3-digit display of outlet pressure (Option)
5 Serial communication (PC connection)

the buttons allow you to make slight changes in the pressure rating. Longer presses allow you to make quick pressure changes. Press
both pushbuttons simultaneously to exit the manual mode.
7 Ordering Code
PD X X X - XX X
A =  without Display
B =  with Display
4 = Nominal diameter DN4
8 = Nominal diameter DN8
1 =  Connection G1/8 (DN4)
2 =  Connection G1/4 (DN4,DN8)
3 =  Connection G3/8 (DN8)
0 = Setpoint 0-10V
1 = Setpoint 0-20mA
2 = Setpoint 4-20mA
030 = Pressure range 3 bar
060 = Pressure range 6 bar
100 = Pressure range 10 bar
6. TECHNICAL CHARACTERISTICS
CONSTRUCTION INSTALLATION
Directly operated valve Assembly position: any; for optimum performance vertically with solenoid
at the top.
Body:  Aluminium Air:  filtered at 50 µm, free of condensate
Internal parts:  POM Connections:  Hemp or Teflon tape must not be used.
Seals:  Perbunan (NBR), Fluorelastomer (FKM) Electrical connection: Select a wire section that will give a a voltage
Degree of protection: IP 65 drop of less than 2 volts at 2A.
6.1 FLUID CHARACTERISTICS
FLUIDS : Air or neutral gas, filtered at 50 µm, free of condensate, lubricated or not
PORTS : G1/8-G1/4-G3/8, see section 3
MAX. INLET PRESSURE : see section 3
TEMPERATURE / FLUID : 0...60 °C
TEMPERATURE / AMBIENT : 0...50 °C
HYSTERESIS: <1% of span
LINEARITY : <0.5% of span
REPEATABILITY :  <0.5% of span
MINIMUM SETPOINT : 100mV (0.2 mA/4.2mA) with shut-off function
MINIMUM OUTLET PRESSURE : <1% of span
6.2 SPECIFICATIONS
Setpoint input : 0 ... 10 V (100 kOhm input resistance)
0 ... 20 mA / 4 ... 20 mA (250 Ohm input resistance)
Feedback output : 0 ... 10 V (max. 10 mA), short-circuit protected
0 ... 20 mA / 4 ... 20 mA (max. 24 VDC)
Digital output : pnp; open collector; max. 500 mA, short-circuit protected
HIGH (24 VDC) if feedback=setpoint
LOW (open) if feedback¹setpoint
Overvoltage : Shut-off at a voltage level higher than 30 volts (+10%).
Low voltage : Shut-off at a voltage level lower than 20 volts  (-10 %).